

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BROOKDALE SENIOR LIVING
COMMUNITIES, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
EX REL. MARJORIE PRATHER,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BRIAN D. ROARK

Counsel of Record

J. TAYLOR CHENERY

ANGELA L. BERGMAN

BRIAN F. IRVING

Bass, Berry & Sims PLC

150 3rd Ave. S., Ste. 2800

Nashville, TN 37201

(615) 742-6200

BRoark@bassberry.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT 5

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION . . . 16

I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THREE
OTHER CIRCUITS’ APPLICATIONS OF THE FCA’S
MATERIALITY REQUIREMENT AND FURTHER
WIDENS AN EXISTING CIRCUIT SPLIT. 16

A. Three circuits recognize that the actual
behavior of the government is critical to
the materiality analysis at the pleading
stage. 19

B. The Ninth and Sixth Circuits’ materiality
analysis conflicts with the analysis
adopted by the First, Third, and Fourth
Circuits. 23

II.	THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>ESCOBAR</i> AND DEEPENS A CIRCUIT SPLIT AS TO WHETHER THE FCA’S SCIENTER ELEMENT REQUIRES THAT THE DEFENDANT POSSESS KNOWLEDGE OF MATERIALITY.	26
	A. Circuit courts have split deeply regarding whether the FCA requires that the defendant possessed knowledge of materiality.	27
	B. The Sixth Circuit’s interpretation of the scienter requirement conflicts with <i>Escobar</i> because it requires an FCA plaintiff to establish only that the defendant possessed knowledge of falsity.	30
III.	THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S ERRONEOUS READING OF <i>ESCOBAR</i> RAISES ISSUES OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE TO ALL GOVERNMENT CONTRACTORS.	32
	A. Wresting regulatory authority from the governing agencies stands to create substantial potential liability for all government contractors.	32
	B. The Sixth Circuit’s holding creates a double standard for pleading materiality in intervened and non-intervened actions.	34

C. The government is already using the Sixth Circuit’s decision to advocate for a watered-down pleading standard for fraud claims and a rejection of the materiality analysis at the pleading stage.	35
CONCLUSION	36
APPENDIX	
Appendix A Opinion and Dissenting Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (June 11, 2018)	App. 1
Appendix B Memorandum Opinion, Order, and Judgment in the United States District Court for the Middle District of Tennessee, Nashville Division (June 22, 2017)	App. 65
Appendix C Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc in the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (August 22, 2018)	App. 108
Appendix D 31 U.S.C. § 3729	App. 110
42 U.S.C. § 1395f(a)(2)(C)	App. 114
42 U.S.C. § 1395n(a)(2)(A)	App. 116
42 C.F.R. § 424.22 (eff. Feb. 18, 2011)	App. 117

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allison Engine Co. v. United States ex rel. Sanders</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008)	16, 17
<i>D’Agostino v. ev3, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016)	20, 21, 25
<i>Mikes v. Straus</i> , 274 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001)	16
<i>United States ex rel. Campie v. Gilead Scis., Inc.</i> , 862 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 2017 WL 6812110 (Dec. 26, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Harman v. Trinity Indus. Inc.</i> , 872 F.3d 645 (5th Cir. 2017)	28
<i>United States ex rel. Hill v. City of Chicago</i> , 772 F.3d 455 (7th Cir. 2014)	27
<i>United States ex rel. Hobbs v. Medquest Assocs., Inc.</i> , 711 F.3d 707 (6th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>United States ex rel. Loughren v. Unum Grp.</i> , 613 F.3d 300 (1st Cir. 2010)	27
<i>United States ex rel. Marstellar v. Tilton</i> , 880 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2018)	28
<i>United States ex rel. Miller v. Weston Educ., Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 494 (8th Cir. 2016)	29

<i>United States ex rel. Nargol v. DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , (Apr. 16, 2018) (No. 16-1442)	21, 25
<i>United States ex rel. Petratos v. Genentech Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2017)	4, 18, 19, 20
<i>United States ex rel. Polukoff v. St. Mark’s Hosp.</i> , 895 F.3d 730 (10th Cir. 2018)	29
<i>United States ex rel. Prather v. Brookdale Senior Living Cmtys., Inc.</i> , 838 F.3d 750 (6th Cir. 2016)	10, 19, 31, 36
<i>United States ex rel. Sheet Metal Workers Int’l Ass’n, Local Union 20 v. Horning Invs., LLC</i> , 828 F.3d 587 (7th Cir. 2016)	28
<i>United States ex rel. Steury v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , 625 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>United States v. Bollinger Shipyards, Inc.</i> , 775 F.3d 255 (5th Cir. 2014)	27, 28
<i>United States v. Bornstein</i> , 423 U.S. 303 (1976)	6
<i>United States v. King-Vassel</i> , 728 F.3d (7th Cir. 2013)	29
<i>United States v. Sanford-Brown, Ltd.</i> , 788 F.3d 696 (7th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>United States v. Sci. Applications Intern. Corp.</i> , 626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	5, 26, 28

<i>United States v. Triple Canopy, Inc.</i> , 857 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 138 S. Ct. 370 (2017)	22, 34
<i>United States v. United Healthcare Ins. Co.</i> , 848 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2016)	29
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel.</i> <i>Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel.</i> <i>Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	6

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-30	1
31 U.S.C. § 3729 <i>et seq.</i>	1
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A)	6, 28
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(G)	6
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)(A)	26
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(4)	18, 20
31 U.S.C. § 3730(a)	6
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1)	6
31 U.S.C. § 3730 (d)(1)–(2)	6
42 C.F.R. § 405.1633 (eff. Jul. 9, 1975)	8
42 C.F.R. § 409.42	7

42 C.F.R. § 409.43(c)(3)	7
42 C.F.R. § 409.43(d)	7
42 C.F.R. § 424.13(b)	8
42 C.F.R. § 424.22 (eff. Feb. 18, 2011)	1, 12
42 C.F.R. § 424.22(a)(1)	8
42 C.F.R. § 424.22(a)(2)	4, 8, 12
42 C.F.R. § 424.22(c)	8
42 U.S.C. § 1395f(a)(2)(C)	1, 7
42 U.S.C. § 1395h	8
42 U.S.C. § 1395k(a)(2)(A)	6
42 U.S.C. § 1395n(a)(2)(A)	5, 7
42 U.S.C. § 1395u(a)	8, 9
42 U.S.C. § 1395x(m)	6
42 U.S.C. § 1395ddd(a)–(b)	8
42 U.S.C. § 1395kk-1	8, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief for the United States of America as Amicus Curiae Supporting Appellant, <i>United States ex rel. Ruckh v. Salus Rehab., LLC</i> , 2018 WL 3621854 (11th Cir. Jul. 20, 2018)	35, 36
Federal Health Insurance Program for the Aged Certification and Recertification, 32 Fed. Reg. 668, 670 (Jan. 4, 1967) (to be codified at 20 C.F.R. pt. 405)	7

Federal Health Insurance for the Aged Certification
and Recertification, 32 Fed. Reg. 9537, 9539
(Jun. 12, 1967) (to be codified at 20 C.F.R. pt.
405) 7, 8

HHS-OIG, A-02-14-01005, MEDICARE COMPLIANCE
REVIEW OF HOME HEALTH VNA for 2011 and
2012 (Jul. 14, 2016) 9

HHS-OIG, SEMIANNUAL REPORT TO CONGRESS
(2018) 9
